REV. F
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that
may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or otherwise
under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and
registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

subjected to high energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD precautions are recommended
to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
ORDERING GUIDE
Initial Temperature Temperature Package Package Quantity
Model Error Coefficient Range Description Option Per Reel
AD586JN 20 mV 25 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C PDIP N-8
AD586JQ 20 mV 25 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C CERDIP Q-8
AD586JR 20 mV 25 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C SOIC R-8
AD586JR-REEL7 20 mV 25 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C SOIC R-8 750
AD586JRZ1 20 mV 25 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C SOIC R-8
AD586JRZ-REEL71 20 mV 25 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C SOIC R-8 750
AD586KN 5 mV 15 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C PDIP N-8
AD586KQ 5 mV 15 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C CERDIP Q-8
AD586KR 5 mV 15 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C SOIC R-8
AD586KR-REEL 5 mV 15 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C SOIC R-8 2500
AD586KR-REEL7 5 mV 15 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C SOIC R-8 750
AD586KRZ1 5 mV 15 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C SOIC R-8
AD586KRZ-REEL1 5 mV 15 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C SOIC R-8 2,500
AD586KRZ-REEL71 5 mV 15 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C SOIC R-8 750
AD586LN 2.5 mV 5 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C PDIP N-8
AD586LR 2.5 mV 5 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C SOIC R-8
AD586LR-REEL 2.5 mV 5 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C SOIC R-8 2500
AD586LR-REEL7 2.5 mV 5 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C SOIC R-8 750
AD586LRZ1 2.5 mV 5 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C SOIC R-8
AD586LRZ-REEL1 2.5 mV 5 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C SOIC R-8 2,500
AD586LRZ-REEL71 2.5 mV 5 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C SOIC R-8 750
AD586MN 2 mV 2 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C PDIP N-8
AD586AR 5 mV 15 ppm/°C –40°C to +85°C SOIC R-8
AD586AR-REEL 5 mV 15 ppm/°C –40°C to +85°C SOIC R-8 2500
AD586BR 2.5 mV 5 ppm/°C –40°C to +85°C SOIC R-8
AD586BR-REEL7 2.5 mV 5 ppm/°C –40°C to +85°C SOIC R-8 750
AD586LQ 2.5 mV 5 ppm/°C 0°C to 70°C CERDIP Q-8
AD586SQ 10 mV 20 ppm/°C –55°C to +125°C CERDIP Q-8
AD586TQ 2.5 mV 10 ppm/°C –55°C to +125°C CERDIP Q-8
AD586TQ/883B2 2.5 mV 10 ppm/°C –55°C to +125°C CERDIP Q-8
NOTES
1Z = Pb-free part.
2For details on grade and package offerings screened in accordance with MIL-STD-883, refer to the Analog Devices Military
Products Databook or the current AD586/883B data sheet.
REV. F–4–
AD586
THEORY OF OPERATION
The AD586 consists of a proprietary buried Zener diode refer-
ence, an amplifier to buffer the output, and several high stability
thin-film resistors as shown in the block diagram in Figure 1.
This design results in a high precision monolithic 5 V output
reference with initial offset of 2.0 mV or less. The temperature
compensation circuitry provides the device with a temperature
coefficient of under 2 ppm/°C.
Using the bias compensation resistor between the Zener output
and the noninverting input to the amplifier, a capacitor can be
added at the NOISE REDUCTION pin (Pin 8) to form a low-
pass filter and reduce the noise contribution of the Zener to
the circuit.
A1
RS
RZ1
RZ2
RF RT
RI
AD586
GND
VIN NOISE REDUCTION
VOUT
TRIM
NOTE: PINS 1, 3, AND 7 ARE INTERNAL TEST POINTS.
            MAKE NO CONNECTIONS TO THESE POINTS.
Figure 1. Functional Block Diagram
APPLYING THE AD586
The AD586 is simple to use in virtually all precision reference
applications. When power is applied to Pin 2, and Pin 4 is

	ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
	CONNECTION DIAGRAM
	ORDERING GUIDE
	THEORY OF OPERATION
	APPLYING THE AD586
	NOISE PERFORMANCE AND REDUCTION
	TURN-ON TIME
	DYNAMIC PERFORMANCE
	LOAD REGULATION
	TEMPERATURE PERFORMANCE
	NEGATIVE REFERENCE VOLTAGE FROM AN AD586
	USING THE AD586 WITH CONVERTERS
	5 V REFERENCE WITH MULTIPLYING CMOS DACs OR ADCs